

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/4/2023 9:51 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101618-2

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

FRIENDS OF GRAYS HARBOR and FUTUREWISE,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF  
ECOLOGY; GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY; and the STATE  
OF WASHINGTON, SHORELINES HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S  
ANSWER TO QUINAULT INDIAN NATION'S  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Sonia A. Wolfman, WSBA #30510  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40117  
Olympia, WA 98504-0117  
360-586-6764  
OID #91024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A. Sea Level Rise Planning Must Be Coordinated with Other Planning Efforts To Be Effective .....	3
	B. The Program Reflects the County’s Consideration of Sea Level Rise.....	4
	C. The Court of Appeals Properly Interpreted the Act and Guidelines Consistent with Principles of Statutory Interpretation.....	6
	D. A Liberal Interpretation of the Act Cannot Support A Conclusion That the Act Mandates Sea Level Rise Requirements .....	10
III.	CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Assoc. Press v. Wash. State Legislature</i> , 194 Wn.2d 915, 454 P.3d 93 (2019).....	7
<i>Estate of Bunch v. McGraw Residential Ctr.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 425, 275 P.3d 1119 (2012).....	13
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	6
<i>Friends of Grays Harbor v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , No. 84019-3-I (Wash. Dec. 12, 2022) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	10
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	9
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	7
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. King Cnty.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 721, 592 P.2d 1108 (1979).....	11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 121 S. Ct. 903, 149 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2001) .....	14

### Statutes

RCW 90.58.020 .....	10, 11, 12
RCW 90.58.020(7) .....	12

RCW 90.58.030(2)(f) .....	11
RCW 90.58.060 .....	8, 10
RCW 90.58.080 .....	10
RCW 90.58.080(4)(a)(ii) .....	6
RCW 90.58.100(1)(e) .....	5
RCW 90.58.100(2) .....	9
RCW 90.58.100(2)(h) .....	8, 9
RCW 90.58.310 .....	11
RCW 90.58.900 .....	12

**Regulations**

WAC 173-26-090(1) .....	7
WAC 173-26-090(2)(d)(ii) .....	6
WAC 173-26-171(3)(a) .....	8
WAC 173-26-176 .....	9
WAC 173-26-176(3)(g) .....	9
WAC 173-26-201(2)(a) .....	5
WAC 173-26-221 .....	8
WAC 173-26-221(3) .....	9
WAC 173-26-221(6) .....	12

WAC 173-26-241(3)(j)(ii)..... 12

**Other Authorities**

Engrossed Substitute S.B. 5092, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess.  
(Wash. 2021)..... 4

H.B. 1181, 68th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2023) ..... 14
